# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

#### Chapter 191

RESOLVE, in Favor of Joseph M. Martin of Van Buren.

Joseph M. Martin; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$250 to be paid to Joseph M. Martin of Van Buren, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for poultry killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 192

RESOLVE, in Favor of Hatches, Inc., of Belgrade.

Hatches, Inc.; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$163 to be paid to Hatches, Inc., of Belgrade, as a full and final settlement for its claim against the state for poultry killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 193

RESOLVE, in Favor of George V. Jordan, of North Waldoboro.

George V. Jordon; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$344.53 from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game to be paid to George V. Jordon, of North Waldoboro, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to his car by a deer.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 194

RESOLVE, Providing Pensions for Soldiers and Sailors and Dependents and Other Needy Persons.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the cost of living has increased greatly, and

Whereas, the people receiving aid from the state must have more assistance immediately in order to maintain themselves, and